MASSACHUSETTS INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
CAMBRIDGE, MASSACHUSETTS 02139

OFFICE OF THE REGISTRAR 5-119 PHONE (617)258-6422 FAX (617)253-7459

SCHEDULE OF FEES, 2002-2003
(prior year amount shown in parentheses)

2 2 --

Regular Students

Tuition, maximum, undergraduate [UREG]

Per unit charge

Minimum, undergraduate

Minimum, S.B. thesis only [UTHO]

New graduate students [GREG]

Continuing graduate students: See attached tables, "Tuition
for Continuing Grad Students (Including Early Thesis

Completion and Interrupted Thesis Registration)" and
"Tuition Proration Table" -- Summer Session 2002 (2002SU)

CAES (Center for Advanced Educational Services) Advanced Study Program

Special Students

Per unit charge

Minimum, undergraduate [USPA and USPN]
Minimum, MIT affiliate graduate [GSPA]

Minimum, non-MIT affiliate graduate student [GSPN]

Maximum

Withdrawal, Weekly Charge

Regular & special students (1 week minimum) -- See attached
"Tuition Proration Table" for Summer Session 2002

18 April 2002

$9,345 (8,988)
296 (285)
1,793 (1,725)
1,167 (1,122)
9,345 (8,988)

$10,500

$442 (425)

2,667 (2,565)
2,667 (2,565)
3,985 (3,833)
9,345 (8,988)

$1,167 (1,122)



- E P TERMS (2003F : 2002-2003
Regular Students
Tuition per term, undergraduate [UREG] , $14,015 (13,480)
Student Activity Fee, per term : : $100
Per unit charge 442 (425)
Minimum, undergraduate with light load [ULLF] 2,667 (2,565)
Minimum, S.B. thesis only [UTHO] 1,167 (1,122)
Non-resident doctoral candidate [GNDC] 2,101 (2,021)
Tuition per term, new graduate students [GREG] $14,015 (13,480)

Continuing graduate students: See attached tables, "Tuition
for Continuing Grad Students (Including Early Thesis Completion
and Interrupted Thesis Registration)" and "Tuition Proration Table"
-- Fall Term 2002-2003 (2003FA) and Spring Term 2002-2003 (2003SP)

Sloan Master’s Program (academic year) $32,270 (31,200)
Sloan Fellows, 12 months ‘ $69,300 (60,000)
Management of Technology, 12 months $69,300 (60,000)
Sloan Visiting Fellows (academic year) $46,600 (45,000)
CAES (Center for Advanced Educational Services)

Advanced Study Program, full-time $18,000 (18,000)
SDM (System Design and Management Program Consult Program Office
Special Students Sloan Grad All Other

Special (XV) Special

Per unit charge, MIT affiliate ' $442 [SSPA] $442 [GSPA] (425)
Minimum, MIT affiliate $2,667 2,667 (2,565)
Maximum per term, MIT affiliate $14,015 14,015 (13,480)
Per unit charge, non-MIT affiliate $749 (720) [SSPN] 442 (425) [GSPN]
Minimum, non-MIT affiliate $6,744 (6,488) 3,985 (3,833)
Maximum per term, non-MIT affiliate $23,400 (21,967) 14,015 (13,480)

Withdrawal, Weekly Charge

Regular & special students (2 week minimum) -- See attached
"Tuition Proration Table" for Fall & Spring Terms, 2002-2003 $1,167 (1,122)



Miscellaneous Fees

Application Fees:
Undergraduate and Graduate (including Sloan Doctoral Program)

Application Fees, Sloan School Master’s Degree Program:
-- Domestic applicants
-- International applicants

Late pre-registration; late registration; late change in reg.; late degree
application

Late grad thesis title change; very late degree application; very late
pre-registration

Very late registration; late application for Non-resident Doctoral status

Unscheduled doctoral language exam

Thesis processing fees:
Doctoral degrees

preservation microfilming and archiving, and $55 for abstracting)
All other advanced degrees

and archiving)

2002-2003

$60
$175
$200
40
75
100
35
105 (includes $50 for

38 (preservation microfilmi



TUITION FOR CONTINUING GRAD STUDENTS: SUMMER SESSTION 2002 (2002SU )***
(Including Early Thesis Completion and Interrupted Thesis Registration)

DOCTORAL THESIS

IN SPRING TERM (2003SP)

WERE:

Registered for thesis as a
regular grad, resident

Registered for thesis,
non-resident

Registered as regular grad,
but not regist d for thesis

Registered as special grad
OR not registered at all

MASTER/ENGINEER THESIS
IN SPRING TERM (2003SP)

WERE: :
Registered for thesis
Registered as regular grad,

but not regist’d for thesis

Registered as special grad
OR not registered at all

Summer 2002SU Tuition: $9,345 [GREG]
Early Thesis: $2,333 [ED2W]

Summer 2002SU Tuition: $9,345 [GREG]
Early Thesis: $7,008 [EDHF]

Summer 2002SU Tuition: $9,345 [GREG]
Early Thesis: $9,345 [EDMX]

Summer 2002SU Tuition: $21,023 [GFDC] (Will be reduced
to $9,345 if thesis not completed in 2002SU)

Summer 2002SU Tuition: $9,345 [GREG]
Early Thesis: $1,167 [EM1W]

Summer 2002SU Tuition: $9,345 [GREG]
Early Thesis: $9,345 [EMMX]

Summer 2002SU Tuition: $14,015 [GFMA] (Will be reduced
to $9,345 if thesis not completed in 2002SU)

*** For Sloan School, adjust for tuition charges of specific program.

PLEASE SEE APPENDIX a FOR IMPORTANT INFORMATION REGARDING GRADUATE STUDENT
SUMMER TUITION SUBSIDY, AND OFF-CAMPUS INTERNSHIPS.



TUITION PRORATION TABLE FOR SUMMER SESSION 2002 (20028 U)***

Date
Monday,
June 10, 2002

11
17
20
24

July

August 1

Tuition
Withdrawal
Charge1

-0-
1,167
1,752
2,333
2,919
3,504

4,088 -

4,672
5,256
5,840
6,424
7,008
7,592
8,176
8,761
9,345

Subject
Percent

Chalrge2

-0-
1250
1875
.2500
3125
3750
4375
.5000
5625
.6250
6875
71500
8125
.8750
9375

1.0000

Graduate

Thesis Tuition

Charge3

1,167
1,167
1,752
2,333
2,919
3,504
4,088
4,672
5,256
5,840
6,424
7,008
7,592
8,176
8,761
9,345

Minimum except Doctors
Minimum except Doctors
1.5 Weeks

Doctor’s Minimum 2 Weeks
2.5 Weeks

3 Weeks

3.5 Weeks

4 Weeks

4.5 Weeks

5 Weeks

5.5 Weeks

6 Weeks

6.5 Weeks

7 Weeks

7.5 Weeks

8 Weeks

Use figures from the line if date is shown; otherwise, use figures from the preceding line. E.g., if
the date is July 8, use that line; if the date is July 12, use the July 11 line.

1 Use date of withdrawal shown on the Withdrawal card submitted to Registrar’s Office.

2 In calculations of tuition on a per unit basis, use the date the subject was canceled (Date
Subject Last Attended) on the Add/Drop card submitted to Registrar’s Office.
3 For early completion of thesis, use the date thesis accepted shown on the Special Report

Sheet submitted to Registrar’s Office

*** For Sloan School, adjust for tuition charges of specific program.



TUITION FOR CONTINUING** GRAD STUDENTS: FALL TERM 2002-2003 (2003FA )***
(Including Early Thesis Completion and Interrupted Thesis Registration)

DOCTORAL THESIS

AND SPRING TERM (2003SP)

WERE:

Registered for thesis as a
regular grad, resident

Registered for thesis,
non-resident

Registered as regular grad,
but not regist'd for thesis

Registered as special grad
OR not registered at all

MASTER/ENGINEER THESIS

AND SPRING TERM (2003SP)

WERE:

Registered for thesis

Not registered for thesis
(including not registered)

* Tuition Basis Code = [GREG]

IN SUMMER SESSION (2002SU) WERE:

Registered for thesis
as a regular grad

Fall 2003FA Tuition: $14,015%
Early Thesis: $1167/wk,
$2,333 Minimum [ED2W]

Fall 2003FA Tuition: $14,015%
Early Thesis: $1167/wk,
$2,333 Minimum [ED2W]

Fall 2003FA Tuition: $14,015*
Early Thesis: $1167/wk,
$2.333 Minimum [ED2W]

Fall 2003FA Tuition: $14,015*
Early Thesis: $1167/wk,
$2,333 Minimum [ED2W]

NOT registered for thesis
as a regular grad
(including not registered)

Fall 2003FA Tuition: $14,015*
Early Thesis: $1167/wk,
$7,008 Minimum [EDHF]

Fall 2003FA Tuition: $14,015*
Early Thesis: $1167/wk,
$7,008 Minimum [EDHF]

Fall 2003FA Tuition: $14,015*
Early Thesis: $14,015 [EDMX]

Fall 2003FA Tuition: $21,023 [GFDC]

(Will be reduced to $14,015 if .
thesis not completed in 2003FA)
Early Thesis: $21,023 [GFDC]

IN SUMMER SESSION (2002SU) WERE:

Registered for thesis

Fall 2003FA Tuition: $14,015%
Early Thesis: $1167/wk,
$1167 Minimum [EM1W]

Fall 2003FA Tuition: $14,015*
Early Thesis: $1167/wk,
$1167 Minimum [EM1W]

** Entered as grad student prior to Summer 2002.

*#** For Sloan School, adjust for tuition charges of specific program.

NOT registered for thesis
(including not registered)

Fall 2003FA Tuition: $14,015*
Early Thesis: $1167/wk,
$7,008 Minimum [EMHF]

Fall 2003FA Tuition: $14,015%
Early Thesis: $14,015 [EMMX]



TUITION PRORATION TABLE FOR FALL TERM 2002-2003 (2003FA )***

Full
Tuition Subject Graduate
Withdrawal Percent Thesis
Date Charge! Charge? Charge3
Tuesday,
Sept. 3, 2002 -0- -0- 1167 Master’s Minimum 1 Week
4 2,333 1667 1167 Master’s Minimum 1 Week
10 2,333 .1667 1,750 1.5 Weeks
13 2,333 1667 2,333 Doctoral Minimum 2 Weeks
17 2,918 2083 2918 2.5 Weeks
20 3,504 / .2500 3,504 3 Weeks
24 4,088 2917 - 4,088 3.5 Weeks
27 4,670 3333 4,670 4 Weeks
Oct 1 5,256 3750 5,256 4.5 Weeks
4 5,840 4167 5,840 5 Weeks
. 6,422 4583 6,422 5.5 Weeks
11 7,008 .5000 7,008 6 Weeks
15 7,592 5417 7,592 6.5 Weeks
18 8,174 .5833 8,174 7 Weeks
22 8,759 6250 8,759 7.5 Weeks
25 9,344 6667 9,344 8 Weeks
29 9,926 7083 9,926 8.5 Weeks
Nov 1 10,511 7500 10,511 9 Weeks
5 11,096 7917 11,096 9.5 Weeks
8 11,678 .8333 11,678 10 Weeks
12 12,263 .8750 12,263 10.5 Weeks
15 12,848 9167 12,848 11 Weeks
19 13,430 9583 13,430 11.5 Weeks

22 14,015 1.0000 14,015 12 Weeks

Use figures from the line if date is shown; otherwise, use figures from the preceding line. E. g., if
the date is October 15, use that line; if the date is October 14, use the October 11 line.

1 Use date of withdrawal shown on the Withdrawal card submitted to Registrar’s Office.

2 In calculations of tuition on a per unit basis, use the date the subject was canceled (Date
Subject Last Attended) on the Add/Drop card submitted to Registrar’s Office.
3 For early completion of thesis, use the date thesis accepted shown on the Special Report

Sheet submitted to Registrar’s Office.

*** For Sloan School, adjust for tuition charges of specific program.



TUITION FOR CONTINUING GRAD STUDENTS: SPRING TERM 2002-2003 (2003SP)***

(Including Early Thesis Completion and Interrupted Thesis Registration)

DOCTORAL THESIS

IN FALL TERM (2003FA)
WERE:

Registered for thesis as a
regular grad, resident

Registered for thesis,
non-resident

Registered as regular grad,
but not regist’d for thesis

Registered as speciai grad
OR not registered at all

MASTER/ENGINEER THESIS

IN FALL TERM (2003FA)
WERE: ;

Registered for thesis

Not registered for thesis
(including not registered)

Spring 2003SP Tuition: $14,015 [GREG]
Early Thesis: $1167/wk, $2,333 Minimum [ED2W]

Spring 2003SP Tuition: $14,015 [GREG]
Early Thesis: $1167/wk, $7,008 Minimum [EDHF]

Spring 2003SP Tuition: $14,015 [GREG]
Early Thesis: $14,015 [EDMX]

Spring 2003SP Tuition: $21,023 [GFDC]
(Will be reduced to $14,015 if thesis
not completed in 2003SP)

Early Thesis: $21,023 [GFDC]

Spring 2003SP Tuition: $14,015 [GREG]
Early Thesis: $1167/wk, $1167 Minimum [EM1W]

Spring 2003SP Tuition: $14,015 [GREG]
Early Thesis: $14,015 [EMMX]

*** For Sloan School, adjust for tuition charges of specific program.



TUITION PRORATION TABLE FOR SPRING TERM 2002-2003 (2003SP)*#**

Full
Tuition Subject Graduate
Withdrawal Percent Thesis
Date Charge! Charge? Charge3
Monday, '
Feb. 3, 2003 -0- -0- 1167 Master’s Minimum 1 Week
4 2,333 1667 1167 Master’s Minimum 1 Week
10 2,333 - 1667 1,750 1.5 Weeks
13 2,333 1667 2,333 Doctoral Minimum 2 Weeks
17 2,918 .2083 2,918 2.5 Weeks
20 3,504 2500 3,504 3 Weeks
24 4,088 2917 4,088 3.5 Weeks
27 4,670 3333 4,670 4 Weeks
March 3 5,256 3750 5,256 4.5 Weeks
6 5,840 4167 5,840 5 Weeks
10 6422 4583 6,422 5.5 Weeks
13 7,008 .5000 7,008 6 Weeks
17 7,592 5417 7,592 6.5 Weeks
20 8,174 5833 8,174 7 Weeks
24 8,759 6250 8,759 7.5 Weeks
27 9,344 . 6667 9,344 8 Weeks
31 9,926 7083 9,926 8.5 Weeks
April 3 10,511 7500 10,511 9 Weeks
7 11,096 7917 11,096 9.5 Weeks
10 11,678 .8333 11,678 10 Weeks
14 12,263 .8750 12,263 10.5 Weeks
17 12,357 9167 12,357 11 Weeks
21 13,430 9583 13,430 11.5 Weeks
24 14,015 1.0000 14,015 12 Weeks

Use figures from the line if date is shown; otherwise, use figures from the preceding line. E.g., if
the date is April 3, use that line; if the date is April 8, use the April 7 line.

1 Use date of withdrawal shown on the Withdrawal card submitted to Registrar’s Office.

2 In calculations of tuition on a per unit basis, use the date the subject was canceled (Date
Subject Last Attended) on the Add/Drop card submitted to Registrar’s Office.
3 For early completion of thesis, use the date thesis accepted shown on the Special Report

Sheet submitted to Registrar’s Office.

#** For Sloan School, adjust for tuition charges of specific program.



