MASSACHUSETTS INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY CAMBRIDGE, MASSACHUSETTS 02139

OFFICE OF THE REGISTRAR 5-119

PHONE (617)258-6422 FAX (617)253-7459

18 April 2002

SCHEDULE OF FEES, 2002-2003

(prior year amount shown in parentheses)

2002 SUMMER SESSION (2002SU) Regular Subjects:	<u>2002</u>
Regular Students	
Tuition, maximum, undergraduate [UREG]	\$9,345 (8,988)
Per unit charge	296 (285)
Minimum, undergraduate	1,793 (1,725)
Minimum, S.B. thesis only [UTHO]	1,167 (1,122)
New graduate students [GREG]	9,345 (8,988)
Continuing graduate students: See attached tables, "Tuition for Continuing Grad Students (Including Early Thesis Completion and Interrupted Thesis Registration)" and "Tuition Proration Table" Summer Session 2002 (2002SU)	
CAES (Center for Advanced Educational Services) Advanced Study Program	\$10,500
Special Students	
Per unit charge	\$442 (425)
Minimum, undergraduate [USPA and USPN]	2,667 (2,565)
Minimum, MIT affiliate graduate [GSPA]	2,667 (2,565)
Minimum, non-MIT affiliate graduate student [GSPN]	3,985 (3,833)
Maximum	9,345 (8,988)
Withdrawal, Weekly Charge	
Regular & special students (1 week minimum) See attached "Tuition Proration Table" for Summer Session 2002	\$1,167 (1,122)

				2
2002 2002 EALL AND CDDING (DEDMG (200	2E4 9 2002CD)		2002 2002	
2002-2003 FALL AND SPRING TERMS (200	<u>3FA & 2003SP):</u>	•	<u>2002-2003</u>	
Regular Students				
Tuition per term, undergraduate [UREG]			\$14,015	(13,480)
Student Activity Fee, per term			\$100	
Per unit charge			442	(425)
Minimum, undergraduate with light load [ULLF]			2,667	(2,565)
Minimum, S.B. thesis only [UTHO]			1,167	(1,122)
Non-resident doctoral candidate [GNDC]			2,101	(2,021)
Tuition per term, new graduate students [GREG]			\$14,015	(13,480)
Continuing graduate students: See attached table for Continuing Grad Students (Including Early and Interrupted Thesis Registration)" and "Tuiti Fall Term 2002-2003 (2003FA) and Spring T	Thesis Completion ion Proration Table"	03SP)		
Sloan Master's Program (academic year)			\$32,270	(31.200)
Sloan Fellows, 12 months			\$69,300	,
Management of Technology, 12 months			\$69,300	
Sloan Visiting Fellows (academic year)			\$46,600	
	->		4 10,000	(12,000)
CAES (Center for Advanced Educational Service Advanced Study Program, full-time	s)		\$18,000	(18,000)
SDM (System Design and Management Program		Co	onsult Progr	am Office
			C	
Special Students	Sloan Grad Special (XV)			All Other Special
Per unit charge, MIT affiliate	\$442	[SSPA]	\$442	[GSPA] (425)
Minimum, MIT affiliate	\$2,667		2,667	(2,565)
Maximum per term, MIT affiliate	\$14,015		14,015	(13,480)
Per unit charge, non-MIT affiliate	\$749 (720)	[SSPN]	442 (425)	[GSPN]
Minimum, non-MIT affiliate	\$6,744 (6,488)			(3,833)
Maximum per term, non-MIT affiliate	\$23,400 (21,967)			(13,480)
Withdrawal, Weekly Charge Regular & special students (2 week minimum)	Saa ottoobad			
"Tuition Proration Table" for Fall & Spring Terr	ms, 2002-2003		\$1,167	(1,122)

Miscellaneous Fees	<u>2002-2003</u>
Application Fees: Undergraduate and Graduate (including Sloan Doctoral Program)	\$60
Application Fees, Sloan School Master's Degree Program: Domestic applicants International applicants	\$175 \$200
Late pre-registration; late registration; late change in reg.; late degree application	40
Late grad thesis title change; very late degree application; very late pre-registration	75
Very late registration; late application for Non-resident Doctoral status Unscheduled doctoral language exam	100 35
Thesis processing fees: Doctoral degrees preservation microfilming and archiving, and \$55 for abstracting) All other advanced degrees and archiving)	105 (includes \$50 for 38 (preservation microfilmi

<u>TUITION FOR CONTINUING GRAD STUDENTS: SUMMER SESSION 2002 (2002SU)</u>*** (Including Early Thesis Completion and Interrupted Thesis Registration)

DOCTORAL THESIS

IN SPRING TERM (2003SP) WERE:

Registered for thesis as a regular grad, resident

Summer 2002SU Tuition: \$9,345 [GREG]

Early Thesis: \$2,333 [ED2W]

Registered for thesis, non-resident

Summer 2002SU Tuition: \$9,345 [GREG]

Early Thesis: \$7,008 [EDHF]

Registered as regular grad, but not regist'd for thesis

Summer 2002SU Tuition: \$9,345 [GREG]

Early Thesis: \$9,345 [EDMX]

Registered as special grad OR not registered at all

Summer 2002SU Tuition: \$21,023 [GFDC] (Will be reduced

to \$9,345 if thesis not completed in 2002SU)

MASTER/ENGINEER THESIS

IN SPRING TERM (2003SP) WERE:

Registered for thesis

Summer 2002SU Tuition: \$9,345 [GREG]

Early Thesis: \$1,167 [EM1W]

Registered as regular grad, but not regist'd for thesis Summer 2002SU Tuition: \$9,345 [GREG]

Early Thesis: \$9,345 [EMMX]

Registered as special grad OR <u>not</u> registered at all

Summer 2002SU Tuition: \$14,015 [GFMA] (Will be reduced

to \$9,345 if thesis not completed in 2002SU)

*** For Sloan School, adjust for tuition charges of specific program.

PLEASE SEE APPENDIX a FOR IMPORTANT INFORMATION REGARDING GRADUATE STUDENT SUMMER TUITION SUBSIDY, AND OFF-CAMPUS INTERNSHIPS.

TUITION PRORATION TABLE FOR SUMMER SESSION 2002 (2002SU)***

<u>Date</u>		Tuition Withdrawal <u>Charge</u> 1	Subject Percent <u>Charge</u> ²	Graduate Thesis Tui <u>Charge</u> 3	tion
Monday, June	10, 2002	-0-	-0-	1,167	Minimum except Doctors
	11	1,167	.1250	1,167	Minimum except Doctors
	17	1,752	.1875	1,752	1.5 Weeks
	20	2,333	.2500	2,333	Doctor's Minimum 2 Weeks
	24	2,919	.3125	2,919	2.5 Weeks
	27	3,504	.3750	3,504	3 Weeks
July	1	4,088	.4375	4,088	3.5 Weeks
	4	4,672	.5000	4,672	4 Weeks
	8	5,256	.5625	5,256	4.5 Weeks
	11	5,840	.6250	5,840	5 Weeks
	15	6,424	.6875	6,424	5.5 Weeks
	18	7,008	.7500	7,008	6 Weeks
	22	7,592	.8125	7,592	6.5 Weeks
	25	8,176	.8750	8,176	7 Weeks
	29	8,761	.9375	8,761	7.5 Weeks
August	1	9,345	1.0000	9,345	8 Weeks

Use figures from the line if date is shown; otherwise, use figures from the preceding line. E.g., if the date is July 8, use that line; if the date is July 12, use the July 11 line.

- 1 Use date of withdrawal shown on the Withdrawal card submitted to Registrar's Office.
- In calculations of tuition on a per unit basis, use the date the subject was canceled (Date Subject Last Attended) on the Add/Drop card submitted to Registrar's Office.
- For early completion of thesis, use the date thesis accepted shown on the Special Report Sheet submitted to Registrar's Office

^{***} For Sloan School, adjust for tuition charges of specific program.

<u>TUITION FOR CONTINUING** GRAD STUDENTS: FALL TERM 2002-2003 (2003FA)</u>*** (Including Early Thesis Completion and Interrupted Thesis Registration)

DOCTORAL THESIS

IN SUMMER SESSION (2002SU) WERE:

Registered for thesis as a regular grad

NOT registered for thesis as a regular grad (including not registered)

AND SPRING TERM (2003SP) WERE:

Registered for thesis as a regular grad, resident

Fall 2003FA Tuition: \$14,015* Early Thesis: \$1167/wk, \$2,333 Minimum [ED2W] Fall 2003FA Tuition: \$14,015* Early Thesis: \$1167/wk, \$7,008 Minimum [EDHF]

Registered for thesis, non-resident

Fall 2003FA Tuition: \$14,015* Early Thesis: \$1167/wk, \$2,333 Minimum [ED2W] Fall 2003FA Tuition: \$14,015* Early Thesis: \$1167/wk, \$7,008 Minimum [EDHF]

Registered as regular grad, but not regist'd for thesis

Fall 2003FA Tuition: \$14,015* Early Thesis: \$1167/wk, \$2,333 Minimum [ED2W] Fall 2003FA Tuition: \$14,015* Early Thesis: \$14,015 [EDMX]

Registered as special grad OR <u>not</u> registered at all

Fall 2003FA Tuition: \$14,015* Early Thesis: \$1167/wk, \$2,333 Minimum [ED2W] Fall 2003FA Tuition: \$21,023 [GFDC] (Will be reduced to \$14,015 if thesis not completed in 2003FA)
Early Thesis: \$21,023 [GFDC]

MASTER/ENGINEER THESIS

IN SUMMER SESSION (2002SU) WERE:

Registered for thesis

NOT registered for thesis (including not registered)

AND SPRING TERM (2003SP) WERE:

Registered for thesis

Fall 2003FA Tuition: \$14,015* Early Thesis: \$1167/wk, \$1167 Minimum [EM1W] Fall 2003FA Tuition: \$14,015* Early Thesis: \$1167/wk, \$7,008 Minimum [EMHF]

Not registered for thesis (including not registered)

Fall 2003FA Tuition: \$14,015* Early Thesis: \$1167/wk, \$1167 Minimum [EM1W]

Fall 2003FA Tuition: \$14,015* Early Thesis: \$14,015 [EMMX]

** Entered as grad student prior to Summer 2002.

^{*} Tuition Basis Code = [GREG]

^{***} For Sloan School, adjust for tuition charges of specific program.

TUITION PRORATION TABLE FOR FALL TERM 2002-2003 (2003FA)***

<u>Date</u> Tuesday,		Full Tuition Withdrawal <u>Charge</u> ¹	Subject Percent Charge ²	Graduate Thesis <u>Charge</u> ³	
Sept.	3, 2002	-0-	-0-	1167	Master's Minimum 1 Week
	4	2,333	.1667	1167	Master's Minimum 1 Week
	10	2,333	.1667	1,750	1.5 Weeks
	13	2,333	.1667	2,333	Doctoral Minimum 2 Weeks
	17	2,918	.2083	2,918	2.5 Weeks
	20	3,504	.2500	3,504	3 Weeks
	24	4,088	.2917	4,088	3.5 Weeks
	27	4,670	.3333	4,670	4 Weeks
Oct	1	5,256	.3750	5,256	4.5 Weeks
	4	5,840	.4167	5,840	5 Weeks
	8	6,422	.4583	6,422	5.5 Weeks
	11	7,008	.5000	7,008	6 Weeks
	15	7,592	.5417	7,592	6.5 Weeks
	18	8,174	.5833	8,174	7 Weeks
	22	8,759	.6250	8,759	7.5 Weeks
	25	9,344	.6667	9,344	8 Weeks
	29	9,926	.7083	9,926	8.5 Weeks
Nov	1	10,511	.7500	10,511	9 Weeks
	5	11,096	.7917	11,096	9.5 Weeks
	8	11,678	.8333	11,678	10 Weeks
	12	12,263	.8750	12,263	10.5 Weeks
	15	12,848	.9167	12,848	11 Weeks
	19	13,430	.9583	13,430	11.5 Weeks
	22	14,015	1.0000	14,015	12 Weeks

Use figures from the line if date is shown; otherwise, use figures from the preceding line. E.g., if the date is October 15, use that line; if the date is October 14, use the October 11 line.

¹ Use date of withdrawal shown on the Withdrawal card submitted to Registrar's Office.

In calculations of tuition on a per unit basis, use the date the subject was canceled (Date Subject Last Attended) on the Add/Drop card submitted to Registrar's Office.

For early completion of thesis, use the date thesis accepted shown on the Special Report Sheet submitted to Registrar's Office.

^{***} For Sloan School, adjust for tuition charges of specific program.

<u>TUITION FOR CONTINUING GRAD STUDENTS: SPRING TERM 2002-2003 (2003SP)</u>*** (Including Early Thesis Completion and Interrupted Thesis Registration)

DOCTORAL THESIS

IN FALL TERM (2003FA) WERE:

Registered for thesis as a regular grad, resident

Spring 2003SP Tuition: \$14,015 [GREG]

Early Thesis: \$1167/wk, \$2,333 Minimum [ED2W]

Registered for thesis, non-resident

Spring 2003SP Tuition: \$14,015 [GREG]

Early Thesis: \$1167/wk, \$7,008 Minimum [EDHF]

Registered as regular grad, but not regist'd for thesis Spring 2003SP Tuition: \$14,015 [GREG]

Early Thesis: \$14,015 [EDMX]

Registered as special grad OR <u>not</u> registered at all

Spring 2003SP Tuition: \$21,023 [GFDC] (Will be reduced to \$14,015 if thesis

not completed in 2003SP)
Early Thesis: \$21,023 [GFDC]

MASTER/ENGINEER THESIS

IN FALL TERM (2003FA) WERE:

Registered for thesis

Spring 2003SP Tuition: \$14,015 [GREG]

Early Thesis: \$1167/wk, \$1167 Minimum [EM1W]

Not registered for thesis (including not registered)

Spring 2003SP Tuition: \$14,015 [GREG]

Early Thesis: \$14,015 [EMMX]

*** For Sloan School, adjust for tuition charges of specific program.

TUITION PRORATION TABLE FOR SPRING TERM 2002-2003 (2003SP)***

<u>Date</u> Monday,		Full Tuition Withdrawal <u>Charge</u> l	Subject Percent Charge ²	Graduate Thesis <u>Charge</u> ³	
Feb.	3, 2003	-0-	-0-	1167	Master's Minimum 1 Week
	4	2,333	.1667	1167	Master's Minimum 1 Week
	10	2,333	.1667	1,750	1.5 Weeks
	13	2,333	.1667	2,333	Doctoral Minimum 2 Weeks
	17	2,918	.2083	2,918	2.5 Weeks
	20	3,504	.2500	3,504	3 Weeks
	24	4,088	.2917	4,088	3.5 Weeks
	27	4,670	.3333	4,670	4 Weeks
March	3	5,256	.3750	5,256	4.5 Weeks
	6	5,840	.4167	5,840	5 Weeks
	10	6,422	.4583	6,422	5.5 Weeks
	13	7,008	.5000	7,008	6 Weeks
	17	7,592	.5417	7,592	6.5 Weeks
	20	8,174	.5833	8,174	7 Weeks
	24	8,759	.6250	8,759	7.5 Weeks
	27	9,344	.6667	9,344	8 Weeks
	31	9,926	.7083	9,926	8.5 Weeks
April	3	10,511	.7500	10,511	9 Weeks
	7	11,096	.7917	11,096	9.5 Weeks
	10	11,678	.8333	11,678	10 Weeks
	14	12,263	.8750	12,263	10.5 Weeks
	17	12,357	.9167	12,357	11 Weeks
	21	13,430	.9583	13,430	11.5 Weeks
	24	14,015	1.0000	14,015	12 Weeks

Use figures from the line if date is shown; otherwise, use figures from the preceding line. E.g., if the date is April 3, use that line; if the date is April 8, use the April 7 line.

¹ Use date of withdrawal shown on the Withdrawal card submitted to Registrar's Office.

In calculations of tuition on a per unit basis, use the date the subject was canceled (Date Subject Last Attended) on the Add/Drop card submitted to Registrar's Office.

For early completion of thesis, use the date thesis accepted shown on the Special Report Sheet submitted to Registrar's Office.

^{***} For Sloan School, adjust for tuition charges of specific program.